
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

ata

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-93ii5

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirector

October 13, 2004

Mr. Peter Schellinger
5801 Christie Ave., Suite 455
Emeryville, Cd 94608

Dear Mr. Schellinger:

Subject: Fuel kak Case RO0000171, Former San Francisco French Bread Cgmpany,
4070 San Pablo Ave.. Emerwille. CA 94608

charmevsheam bed. Significant data exists from The SJC investigation3, which should t1e used
to understand the fuel release from this site. Our office has determined that additional
information is needed to progress this site towards closue. Please address the following
technical somments and submit the technical report requested.

TECHNICAI COMMENTS

Contaminant Plume Defi nition
1. The full lateral and vertical ext€nt of contamination Iiom this site must be

You are enccwaged to examine existing data. Please provide soil and
concentation contours, within and beyond the property boundary. Ifnecessary,
work plan to conrplete the oontamination definition. Please attempt to determine the
contribution of other source(s) to the contamination deteoted. It appears that MSf- 1 ,
installed by Secor, has bean destroyed or lost and that MW-3, was installed by SJC to
take its place. Based upon the results ofyour investigation, recommendations sh{uld be
made ie resunrption of monitoring, additional monitoring well installation, inteti4l
remediation, risk assessment, etc.

Conduit Study
2. We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential migration ppthways

and potential conduits (utilities, storm drains, stream beds, foundations, etc.) that finay be
in the vicinity ofthe site. Please provide a map showing the location and depths {fthe
utilities. The conduit study should identifu wells (of all [?es) within a 7+ mile tapius of
this site. Please comment on the preferential pathways and their ability to cause {ff-site
contamination. As part of the conduit study, please review the hislorical site use pf this
and neighboring properties using historical (Sanbom) maps and aerial photos as
appropriate.
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Hydrogeology and Groundwater Flow Conditions
3. Please provide detailed cross sections and a rose diagram (using histodcal off data)

for the site. Please include depth to water, sample identification and
concentrations on the figures.

Please provide the roquested technical reports and a work plan to define the lateral and
extent of the plume to our office by November 15, 2004.

You may contaot me at (510) 567 -6765 if you.have any questions.

Sinoerelv.

er* l4,I cd*-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. John Tibbetts, Oaks Club Room, 4097 San Pablo Ave., Emeryv'ille, CA 94608
Mr. Dai Watkins, The San Joaquin Company, 1120 Hollywood Ave., Suite 3'

Oaldand, CA 94602-1459
Mr. Don Peterson, SNK Developmen! 185 Berry St., San Francisco, CA 94107
l0 13_04 407(EsnP.bloAve
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RO0000171

June 19, 2002

Mr. John Tibbetts
Oaks Club Room
4097 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 4070 San Pablo Avenue, Emerwille, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL 3H SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Tibbetts:

I am the cunent caseworker for the above reftrenced s'ite. When two
storage tanks (USTs) were removed in 1989, soil and grab groundwater samples
collected from the excavation, Laboratory analytical results revealed elevated
petroleum hydrocarbon constituenb. A groundwater monitorlng well was installed
lmmediately west of the fiormer tank excavation. Groundwater was sampled fmm
September 1992 to March 1994. In March 1994, up to 5,800 mg/l TPH9 and 1,70Q ug/l
benzene were detected in the water samoles,

At this time, quarberly groundwater monitoring should be re-instated for the site.
Groundwater should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTD( MTBE and other ether
oxygenates, ethanol, and lead scavengers (EDB and 1,2-DCA). Alsq additional
investigations are required to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. A
workplan to delineate the extent of the plume is due within 60 days of the date of this
letter, or by August 26, 2002.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762, or at

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

echu@co.alameda.ca.us.

SFfrenchbread-1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

January 24, 2000

Mr. Peter Sher
San Francisco French Bread Company
7801 EdgevraterDrive
Oakland, California 94621

RE: .Former San Francisco Frcnch Bread Company (STID # 1509)
4070 San Pablo Avenug Emeryville, California 94608

LAI\DOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTTCTPAfiON REQ

Dear Mr. Sher:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup
sites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including peftoleum,

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate tlat on the landowner list form. The
notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner

from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 ofthe
Code requires the primary or active responsible party to .lrotify all current record
title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposat, 2) a site closuro proposal, 3) a local
intention to make a determination that no further action is required and 4) a local
intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297,15(b) requires the local agency take all
reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners' participation in tle cleal
clozure process and to oonsider their input and recommendations.

or site

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the ptirrdw or adive
responsible party. Please provide to this agenoy, within twenty (20) calendar days ofreceipt of
this noticg a oomplete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to tle sitb. You may
use the e,nclosed "list of landowners'' form (sample letter 2) as a terrplate to with this
requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, youl must noti$
the locsl agency of the change within 20 calendar days fiom when you are notified ofthe change.

for tle site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
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In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Code, you must c€,rti$
to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to tle site have been infonned ofthb
proposed action before the local agency may do any ofthe following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further aclion is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use ttre enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a lernplate to
comply with this requirement. Beforc approving a cleanup proposal or site ctozur€ proposal,
d€termining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local Agency will
take all reasonable steps necessary to aocommodate responsible landowner partioipation in tle
cleanup and site clozure process and will consider all input and recommendations lom any
responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6780 should you have any questions about the content ofthis letter.

Sincerely,

I  -7 t ,

/+r** 6, ///,eil--
" Susan L. Hugo u

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment$

cc: ChuckHeadlee, RWQCB
SH/ files
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SAI\{PIJ LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name oflocal agency
Street address
City

SLIBIECT: CERTIFIED IJST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site llprc and
Adtuess)

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item I and fill out item 2.)

In accordance with section 25297.l5(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Saf*y Code, I,
(turne of primoy resoonsibtq Wr{.t), certifu that the following is a compl*e list of
current record fe€ title owners and their mailing addresses for tle above si{e:

2. In accordancewith section25297.15(a) ofChap,ter 6.Tofthellealth & Sa&ty Code, I,
(name olprimr,v rewnsible pm|il, c€rtiry that I am the sole landowner fbr the above

SincerelS

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

site.



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OFPROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
Citv

SIJBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SLJBMITTED TO LOCAL AcElrCY FOR
(Site Nane and Adfuess)

In acoordance with wdion25297,l1(a) of Chap,ter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety Co{e, I"Qwme_St
prinqt responsible N*)- certiry that I have notified all responsible landowners Ff the enclosed
proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed acion(s):

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closure proposal

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses ofall record fee title owners
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ALAMEDACOUNTY 
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director € *

a0lTl
DIBECTOR

Apr i l  21 ,  1994
STID # 1509

Mr. Peter Sher
San Francisco French Bread Co,
78 0l- Edgewater Drive
oakland, Cal i fornia 94 621

* Soil and Groundwater
prepared by clayton

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 .4530

RE: Status of the InvestlgatioD / R€nedlation at the Foamer
san tr'raucisco Frenob Bread CoEpany - {0?0 8aD Pablo Av€.,
Emeryvi l le, Cali fornia 9{G08

Dear Mr. Sher:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health. Hazardous
Materials Divislon has recently revi.ewed the fites concernl"ng the
removal of thto underground Etoraqe tanls at the referenced site.
we are J-n receipt of the fol"lolring reports:

Sanpllng Report ( May 31, 1989 )
Environmental Consultants, Inc.

* work Pl.an to Install Groundwater Monitoring well ( August 22,
L992 | prepared by seacor

* Monitoring Well Instaltation and Sanpling Report ( Septehber
30, L992 ) prepared by Seacor

* Letter Report ( November 25, L99Z ) prepared by Seacor in
response to ACHD.S Letter dated October 2L, L992

't guarterly croundvrater Monitoring Reports prepared by seacor
and  da ted  I l5 /93 ,  4 /2193 ,  6 /24 /93 ,  9 lz4 /93 t  t2 l2g /93

Soil sanples collected from the sidewalls at 9 feet depth during
the removal of the tanks exhibited the following levels of
residual petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants: 40 ppn TpH gasoline,
70 ppn TPH diesel, 2.7 ppn benzene, 8 ppn toluene, G.E ppm ethyl
benzene and 19 pprn xylenes. croundwater wag collected from the
excavation pit and showed the following concentrations: 2OO ppn
TPH gasoline, <10 ppn TpH diesel_, <100 pprTr TpH oi l ,  24 ppn
benzene, 35 ppn toluene, 2.9 ppn ethyl benzene, and 18 ppn
xylene.

Approximately 51000 gal"Lons of groundwater was pumped out from
the excavation pit. A water sampte was collected after de-
watering the pit three tines. The groundwater sample exhibited
the following contaninants: 540 ppb TpH gasoline. ?3 ppb
benzene, 25 ppb toluene, 58 ppb xylene, and g6 ppb ethyl benzene.
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Mr. Peter Sher
RE: 4070 San Pablo Ave.,  Eneryvi l le,  CA 94608
Apr i l  21 ,  1994
Page 2 of 4

one nonitoring well (Mw-l) was instalLed in September 4, L992
within 10 feet of the tank area in the assuned downgradient
direction ( based on groundwater data from three neighboring
sites ).  one soi l  sample col lected fron the boring at 18.5 feet
depth showed non detect for TPH diesel, TPH gasoline, ethyl
benzene and xyLene. However, benzene at 7.8 ppb and tol.uene at
6.1 ppb were detected. No other Eoil sanple from the boring vras
analyzed by a state certified laboratory. El.evated PID readlngs
of 1033 ppm rtere detected in the soll sanple collected fron the
boring at 5-6 feet depth and 254 ppm for a soiL sample colfected
at 9 - 10 feet depth.

The groundwater monitoring weII (Mw-1) had been sanpled six times
to date with the J.ast sanpJ-ing event conducted in L2lL/93 showing
810 ppb TPH gaso1lne, L7o ppb benzene, 23 ppb toluene, 22 ppb
ethyL benzene and 39 ppb xylene.

A Levine-Fricke report (4oth street Right-of-way) dated .fanuary
!7, !994 had a soi l  boring (SB-17) near the rnonitoring welf (MW-
1) with the fol-Iowing concentrations: 500 ppn TPH gasoline and
130 ppn TPH diesel at 12 feet depth.

Based upon the review processr of a1l the reports submitted to
this office for the referenced site, the following issues must be
addressed regarding the on going investigatlon / rernediation at
the subject si te:

1) The extent of soil. and,/or groundwater contanlnation renains
undefined. Please subrnit a i'rork plan to delineate the
vertical and lateral extent of contaninatj.on. The work plan
must address aII contaninants detected at the site (SPH
gasoline, TPH dieseL, benzene, ethyL benzene, toluene and
xy lene) .

2) Please clarify the status of the stockpiled soil and provide
our office with disposal records including coples of the
nanifests for the forner tanks.

3) Please clarify if aLL the pipings associated with the former
tanks had been renoved.

4 ) The groundhrater monitoring !.rel. f s must be sanpled every
quarter for target compounds (TPH gasoline, TPH diesel,
and BTEX) and verified donngradient flow direction must be
establ-ished at the site. Groundwater eLevation readings nust
be incorporated ln the guarterly sampling. AII rnonitoring
weLl-s rnust be surveyed to an accuracy of 0.01 foot and
referenced to nean sea level.
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I{r. Peter Sher
RE: 4070 San PabLo Ave.,  Emeryvi ] ]e,  CA 94608
Apr i l  21 ,  1994
Page 3 of 4

5) The following guantltation reporting linits rnust be used:
TPH dieEel - 1.0 ppn in soi l  and 5o.o ppb in water
TPII as oil and grease - 50.0 ppn in soil and 5 ppn in water.

6) P1ease subnit a time schedule for all phases of the
investigation and remediation actlvities at the site.

Response to al-I the items mentioned above must be provided to
thj.s of f ice Do later tban l.tay 31, 199{.

UntiL cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to
this office every three months (or at a more freguent interval,
i f  specif ied at any tfune Uy this agency). In addit ion, the
followi"ng itens :nust be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter fron the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/6he concurs
with the conclusions and reconmendations in the report or
workpLan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soll and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the lnvestigation and cleanup rnust be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities nust be incLuded to inforra this departlnent of the
responsible party or tank ohrner, s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the neasured data since the last sarnpling event must
be explained

- historicaL records of groundwater 1evel in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water level-s

- tabulate analytical results frorn a1l previous sanpllng events;
provide J.aboratory reports ( includlng guality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

subnitted under seal of a
Regl.stered CivlJ- Enginier with

each lead professionals

All reports and proposals must be
California Registered ceologist or
a statenent of qualificationE for
involved with the project.
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Because we are overseelng this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality control Board, this
letter constitutes a fornal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section L3257 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirned in writing and approved by ttris agency.

Please contact ne at (510) 27L-453O if  you have any questLons
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

L t  a t

W"&,/,/^^nA
Susan L. Hugo U
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Mr. Peter Sher
RE: 4070 San Pabl.o Ave.,  Eneryvi l le,  CA 94608
Apr i l  21 ,  1994
Page 4 of 4

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RweCB
Gil Jensen, ALameda County Dlstrlct Attorney, s Office
Edgar B. Howell ,  Chief, Hazardous MateriaLs Oivision - f iLes
John Tibbetts, oaks Club Roon, 4097 San Pablo Avenue;

Eneryvi l- le, CA 94608
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley

1221 Broadway, 21st Floor, Oakland, CA 94612-1837
Donald Moore, Seacor, 90 New l'lontgonery Street, Suite 620

San Francisco, Cali fornia 94105-4503



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. ^"'";' fi,':l:

Apr i l  18 ,  1994
STID 1509

Kofi Bonner
City of nneryville/Redeveloprnent Agency
22OO PoweLl  S t . ,  12 th  F loor
Eneryvi l le, CA 94508

RE: 4O7O San Pablo Ave. Oakl-and, CA 94608

Dear Jonathan Reddi.ng:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Conlrol Board

Division of 0lean Water Programs
UST Looal Oversight Program

80 Swan Wav, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

This letter is written at your request to clarlfy sone itens
concerning the above site. The site is in the Local oversight
Program because there was a release of petroleum from an
underground tank. The responsible parties have been notified and
they are: the oaks Club Roon and San Francisco French Bread Co.
Contanination at the site has been nonitored via a monitoringi
well since the tank was renoved. The last quarterLy report was
subnitted Jan. 3, 1994. Residual contanina€ion st i1l exists at
the site.

If you have any questions or connents, pLease contact this office
a t  (510)  27L-453O.

Donald tvloore, sEAcoR. 90 New Montgonery st.,Suite 620, San
Franctsco, CA 94105

Edgar Hohrel l ,  Chlef - f i les
Oaks Club Roon, 4097 San Pablo Ave., Emeryvi l le, CA 94609
Peter Sher, San Francisco French Bread Co., TBOL Edgewater

Dr, ,  Oakland, CA 94621
Jonathan Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsleyrl221

Broadway, AlEt Floor, Oakland, CA 946L2-]-A37
Susan Hugo



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RotT I
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGFNCY DIRECTOR

ff iA-LHEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

January 31, 1994
sTrD 1509

san Franciaco French Bread co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgetrater Dr.
oakland, cA 94621

RE: 4070 San PabLo Ave. Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Peter Sher:

Division ol Clean Waler Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oak land,  CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

This office has received and reviened a Quarterly Groundelater
Monitorlng Report dated Decenber 28, x993 by SE:ACOR concerning
the above site. The following commentE are to be considered:

1. eroundvrater Flow. as noted on the dralting cotnpared
favorably with the flow reported by Levine Fricke at 4000 san
Pablo (adjacent) on Augrust, 20, 1993.

2. It appears that there is a 5' EeasonaL varlation in
qroundnater level and that thE higher levels have also been
more contaminated. This !,rould LndLcate that contamination is
being plcked up ln the snear zone. continued :nonitoring is
needed, aE recolnnended in the report, to verify this.

3. Ther€ iE extensive environmental nork going on by Levlne
Fricke for the City of Erneryvllle at 4ooo san Pablo Ave. on
the back side of your Iot. fhis may effect your site in the
future.

If you have any questions or comments I please contact this office
at (sxo) 27L-453O.

cc: Donald Moore, SEACOR, 90 New l{ontgomery St.,Suite 620, San
Francisco. CA 94105

Edgar Honell, Chief - files
oaks club Roorn, 4097 san Pablo Ave. ' meryville, cA 94608

ThomaE Peacock, supervising
Ilazardous uaterlal Dtvision



ALAMEDA COUNTY
I.IEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

'$
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST.

Fol?l
ENCY DIRECTOR

October 13, 199 3
srID 1509

San Francisco French Bread Co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgewater Dr.
Oakland, CA 9462L

RE: 4070 San Fablo Ave. Oakl_and, cA 94609

Dear Peter Sher:

This office has received and reviewed a letter dated Auqust 25,
1993, a QuarterLy Groundhrater Monitoring Report ( Q!aR) datee
September 24, L993, and an Addendun to the above ellR by SEAcoR
concerning the above site. The foJ.lowing comments are to be
considered:

1. The measured l-evel-s of contamination Eeern to be very
consistent. Although there was a data entry error note& in
the addendurn, it is not signiflcant.

2. There is an inconsistency in the screening of the we1l.
It is screenEd at 15 - 25 feet bqs. However, the groundwater
is bei.ng neasured at only I feet bgs. Provide a reply to
answer this problern.

Thank you for your cooperation. ff you have any questions or
conments, please contact this off ice at (510) Z7L-453O.

sincereLy

DEPAFTMENT OF AL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Oivision ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

62Q,  San

cA 94508

Hazardous Material Division

cc: nichard Hj.ett, RWQCB
DonaLd lvloore, SEACOR, 90 New Montgomery St.,Suite

Francisco, CA 94105
Edgar Howell-, Chief - files
Oaks Club Roon, 4097 San pab1o Ave., Emeryvi l le,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Klc t'l t
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIHECTOR

AuguEt 11, 1993
STID 1509

San Francigco french Bread co.
AT!N: Peter Sher
7801 Edgesrater Dr.
Oakland, CA 9462L

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,IENTAL HEALTH
State Water Flesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

62 0 ,  San

RE: 4070 San pablo Ave. oakland, cA 94608

Dear Peter Sber:

This office has received and reviewed a euarterly groundwater
Monitoring Rbport dated June 24, Lgg3 by SEACOR Loncerninq the
above site. The following conments are Lo be considered: 

-

1. The r.rater level in the vell has rlsen 2.67 feet. Tire
benzene has risen to 340 ppb and the TpHg has risen to 2,900
ppb. These are dranatic increases over what appeared to bE a
site approachlng ND.

2. Your consultant sald that a lrorkplan would be forthcoming
in 60 days to deaL with further work and investigation. fti;
is acceptable.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
comnents, please contact this off ice at (510) Zit-+SgO.

Richard Hiett, RWOCB
Donald lloore, SEACOR, 90 New l1ontgomery St.rsuite

Francisco, CA 9410s
Edgar Hotell, chief - files
Oaks Club Roon, 4O9Z San pablo Ave., merlryille. CA 94G08



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rot+l

l tay 5, 1993
sTrD 1509

San Francisco French Bread co.
ATTN: Peter sher
7901 Edgewater Dr.
oakland, CA 9462L

RE! 4070 San Pablo Ave. Oakland, CA 94608

Dear Peter 'Sher:

This office has received and reviewed the QuarterLy Ground$tater
Monitoring Report6 dated ilanuary 5 and April 2, 1993 by snAcoR
concerning the above site. The following connents are to be
considered:

1. The chemical analysis does seem to indicate that the
levels of contamination are dropping. The nost signiflcant
levels are the TPHg and the benzene.

2. There should be a section in the report stating
recommendations for further work.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or
cornnents, please contact this off lce at (510) 27L-453O.

FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOF

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIF]ONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way. Fim 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

62 O, San

Sincerely,  n

V"n-**,|\*-J",-
Thobas Peacock, supervislng t{Ms
Hazardous UateriaL Divielon

Richard Hiett, RWQCB
Donald ltoore, sEAcoR, 90 New llontgomery st. rsuite

Francisco. CA 94105
Edgar Hovrell, Chief - fileE
Oaks CLub Roofir, 4097 San Pablo Ave., Emeryvi l le, cA 94508



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 2L, L99Z
STID 1509

San FranciEco French Bread co.
ATTN: Peter Sher
7801 Edgelrater Dr.
Oakland, CA 9462L

RE: 4070 San pablo Ave. Oakland, CA 94609

cc : Richard Hiett, RWQCB
.7aneE Ritchie, SfACOn. 1OO pine

Franci"sco, CA 94111
Edgar HowelL, Chief - files

Oaks cluh Room, 4097 San pabLo

F0tlf'
RAFAT A. SHAHID, . AGENCY DIFESTOR

DEPABTMENT OF AL HEALTH
State Water Resourcas Control Board

Division of Cloan Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

St .S te .  2025 .  San

€#

Dear Peter Sher.

This office has received and reviewed the croundlrater ugnltoring
well -Workplan dated Aggust Z'tt LggZ and the resultg of sanpLing-
dated September 30. 199A both by SEACOR concerning the abole
slte. The following connentE are to be consideredi

+. -The groundwater gradient is presuned to be to the weEt as
it is said to be for 

- 
three other- nentioned sites in tfre irea.

Ho!rev€!, there is no data Euch aE depth to groundwater J.n
specific nells at the other sites to- substantiate thiE clain.
P1ease subrnit sufficient documentation to Eupport this
groundwater gradient and show it on your site- drawings.

2. There are no reconnendations concerning quarterly
nonitoring. The next round of sanrpling sfr6ufd be doie tbls
month. A1so, the verticar and ratLrar extent of contanination
Is not established. Other neans of investigating the site
need to be proposed to accomplish thiE.

Thank you for your cooperation. ff you have any guestions or
comments, please contact this office-at (sto) Zl].JqssO.

CA

TlrOnaE Peacock, SupefuvilE:ing
Hazardous Material Divislon

Ave. , &rer1rui).1e, 94608
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICE-
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director BOlTI
DEPAFtTfvtENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ,:-.,
Hazardous Materials Program \.l '

80 S'ivan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

Ju l -y  22 .  1991

I t t r .  H ichea l  Katz
Env i ronmenra l  Spec  ia  l  i s t
B lymer  Eng ineers ,  Inc ,
1829 C lement  S t ree t
A lameda,CA 94507

I ( E : Si te  Search  on  the  v j . c i n i t y  o f  4050  Ade l i ne  S t ree t ,
Emeryv i l l e ,  cA  94608 .

Dea r  Mr .  Ka t z :

I  have  reseaxched  ou r  f i l es , fo r  i n fo rma t ion  pe r t i nen i  t o  t he  4050
Ade l i ne  s i t e .  You  reques ted  th l s  i n  you r  l e t t e r  da ted  May  15 ,  1991
dra f ted  by  I ' I an -L i  L in .  The  i nqu i r y  was  fo r  i n fo rma t ion  rega rd ing
haza rdous  na te r i a l s  s to rage  and /o r  haza rdous  ma te r ia l s  reLeases  a t
the  sub jec t  s i t e  and  i n  ad jacen t  a reas .  The  fo l l ow ing  i s  a  summary
^ 5  s ! .  ; . i  - , r . : - - -v !  r r r  r J . u u r r r Y D  r

( Roa3{) ( 1) Cal- i fornia Li  en 5upp11'
a , o . a - d l  e f  c f  r o a l '

Oak land ,  CA  9460S

Two underg round  s to rage  tanks .  chemica l s  on  s i t e :  Eco lo -
F1uor ,  sod ium th iosu l fa te ,  a l ka j . i ne  c leaner .

(2 )  Rockr idge Ant iques
1010-4 ls t .  S t ree t
Emeryv  j . i . le ,  CA 94609

No underground tanks  on  s i te ,  chemica ls  on  s i te :  oxa l i c
ac id ,  pa in t  varn j -sh  remover ,  o i l  s ta ins ,  Iacquers  &
ih inners .  50  qa l lon  to ta l .



Fage  2  o f  3

(R013)  (3)

(4 )

(s)

( 6 )

Frank Dunne Company
1007 -41s t .  S t ree t
Oak land .  cA  9460e

Four underground storage tanks removed July 17-19, 1983
chemicaLs  on  s i t e :  wash  so l ven t ,  ace tone ,  t i n t s ,  es te r
a l cohoL .  p ropy lene ,  qLyco l  &  th inne rs .  A  sep tember  L2 ,
1999  repo r t  revea led  chemica l  sp iL l  on  s idewaLk ,  ou r
o f f l ce  responded .

Nat ional  Uphoisi .er ing
4000  Ade l i ne  9 t ree t
Emeryv i l l e ,  CA  94608

No underg round  s to rage  tanks .  Chemica i s  on  s i t e :
f , acquer .  t h inne rs ,  sanc i i ng  sea le rs ,  ace tone  &  gaso l i ne
(  f o r  f ue l  )  .

ca r l os  Eody  Shop
3969  Ade l i ne  s t ree t
Emeryv i l l e ,  CA  94608

No underground storage
& th inne rs ,

HAZ Repair  shop
3905  A t i e l i ne  s t ree i
Emeryv i l f e ,  cA  94  608

No  haza rdous  ma te r ia  I s

tanks .  Chemica ls  on  s i te :  pa in t

s to red  or grenerated.

Al l  Weather Aluminum
4055  L inden  g t ree t
Oak lana i .  cA  94508

I [o  tanks  on  s i t e ,  Chemica l s  on  s i t e : TEK

Fidel i ty Roofinqr
1075-40 th  S t ree t
Oak land,  CA 94608

Two underqround storage tanks, Chemicals on site:
propane, aceylene, aigon, transmj.ssi.on oi1, thinners,
c lean ing  so lvents  &  pa in ts .

cRo 186) (s )



RCtt l

Paqe i  o t  J

(ROl1 \ )  (9 )  San Franc isco  French Bread' 4070 San Pablo Avenue
EmerYv i l Ie ,  cA 9460e

Two underground tanks removed in 19s9 '  chemicals on
s i te :  c lean ing  so lvent ,  zep  a lkaL ine  c leaner '  Bo th  so i l
and groundwater contamination found' Remediation
proced ings  s t i l  I  Pend ing  '

( ro+sa)  (10)  Tonv ce l is  Exxon
4000 san Pab.Lo Avenue
Eneryv i l l e ,  CA  94509

S ix  underg round  tank6 ,  chemica l s  on  s i t e :  gaso l i - ne ,
d i ese l ,  was te  o i 1 ,  c l ean inq  so l ven t s .

(11 )  Energency  Response
41si  and san Pabl-o Avenue
Emeryv i l l e ,  CA  94608

June  18 ,  1990 ,  Pau I  Smi th  o f  ou r  o f f i ce  v i s i t ed  th i s  s i t e
when  a  P .G .&  E .  excava t i on  p i t  showed  s igns  o f  so i l
contamj.nat ion containj-ng heavY oi1 & tar compounds '
Ci ty of  Emervvi lLe Publ ic l forks Department is addressing
remed ia t i on  o f  s i t e .

Th i s  l e t t e r  i s  l im i te< i  t o  i n fo rma i i on  cu r ren i l y  ava i l ab le  to  th i s
department and does not ref lect  any other informat ion l rhich may be
access ib ]e  f rom o the r  l oca l  agenc ies  i nvo l ved  w i th  th i s  bus iness  '

You  w i l l  be  b i l l ed  fo r  t he  p rov i s ion  o f  t h i s  se rv i ce .  P lease  f i nd
enc losed  a  copy  o f  t he  i nvo i ce  sen t  t o  ou r  b i t l i ng  un i t ,

I f  you have any quest ions concerning his matter.  p lease contact me
a t  (  415  \  27 t -4320  .

Very truly yours

.a t,/ '-
_1, "/ a--_;_ /,?.V. . / 00

F. {oung Fong
Environmental  Health special ist

FYF i sms



Al AMFI)A (  l (  ) l  l l \ l  lY

l lEAl;l ' l{ CARE St:nVlCEO (#$n(iF.hl(,)Y
| )AVlt ) . l  l(r:nn.s, A1l^r,lv l) ir4rrol

5 Septetnber L98 9

FOITI
rir, inn r vir.r r i ji rrlrrpi'rllrurriru r ni i renirx
I  l"zat,. lor rs lvl i r l .r  i^ ls t .r |rr |nlr l

san

Peter Sher
San Francisco Bread company
780L Edgrenater Drive
Oakland, CA 94621

U0 Swarr Wav, nr . zrxr
{ laklart l ,  ( iA g4G? 1

t 4  r 5 )

$ubject: Underqround Tank Removal Project Conducted at 4070
Pablo Avenue, Enerpi l le.

Dear Mr,  Sher:

Thie office has received and reviewed the analytlcal data derived
frorn soil and water sarnples collected during this project. To
date, the work conducted on this proj ect has conforned to all the
reguirernents of Title ?3 of the caLifornLa Code of ReguJ.atibns.

The soil removed from the former tank location may be disposed of
as nonhazardous waste. The san Francisco Bay Regional watqr
Quality Control Board forbids the reintroduction of soil wl]th any
detectable level of hydrocarbon contaninatLon into the forrier tank
pit.  consequently, thl-s soi l  wi l l  require disposal at a Cllass II I
landfill and clean soil wilL be reguired for the backfil3.i4g of
the tank excavation.

This office is now ar'raiting a proposaL regarding the placer4ent of
three groundlrater rnonitoring wells at this site. Guidelings
established by the Regional Board require that these wells be
rnonitored on a quarterly basis for a ninimun of one year. lThe
frequency of any further nonitoring will be based upon the data
derived during the first year.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please cqntact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Special lst,  at (415) 27L1432O.

Sincerely,

p/(
Rafat A.
Hazardous

A,J
shahid, chief,

Materials Division

cc: Scott Huegenberger, SFBRWQCB
Dennis Byrne, Haz Mat Spec
Anthony Miller, Paradiso constructLon Company,

P.O.  Box  6397r  Oak land,  CA 94603


